

To be Argued by:
ANDREW G. CELLI, JR.
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL 2021-00184
Monroe County Clerk's Index No. E2019008543
Appellate Division–Fourth Department Docket No. CA 20-00826

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

In the Matter of the Application of
ROCHESTER POLICE LOCUST CLUB, INC.,
MICHAEL MAZZEO and KEVIN SIZER,

Petitioners-Respondents,

– against –

CITY OF ROCHESTER and LOVELY A. WARREN,
as Mayor of the City of Rochester,

Respondents-Respondents,

– and –

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCHESTER,

Respondent-Appellant,

– and –

THE MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Respondent.

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCHESTER**

EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF ABADY
WARD & MAAZEL, LLP
Andrew G. Celli, Jr., Esq.
Debra L. Greenberger, Esq.
Scout Katovich, Esq.
*Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant
Council of the City of Rochester*
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10020
Tel.: (212) 763-5000
Fax: (212) 763-5001
acelli@ecbawm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-iv
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
I. History of Police Disciplinary Authority in Rochester	7
II. The City Council Passes Local Law No. 2 in 2019 in Response to Citizen Concerns	11
III. Local Law No. 2 Creates a Robust Civilian Oversight Board	13
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. Under the <i>NYC PBA</i> Line of Cases, the 1907 Charter Prohibits Rochester From Collectively Bargaining Over Police Discipline	18
A. This Court has Repeatedly Held That a Pre-Taylor Law Grant of Power Over Police Discipline to a Locality Prohibits Bargaining Over Discipline	20
B. The State Granted Rochester Power Over Police Discipline Long Before Enacting the Taylor Law.....	25
II. Local Law No. 2-1985 Did Not Alter the 1907 State Grant of Power	27
A. Rochester Lacked Both the Power and the Intent to Nullify the 1907 Policy of the State by Local Law	28
1. Municipal Home Rule Law Does Not Extend to Overriding State Policy in This Context.....	28

2.	Local Law No. 2-1985 Does Not Surrender Official Authority Over Police Discipline.....	34
B.	Legislation “In Force” in 1967, Not 1985 or 2019, Governs Rochester’s Authority Over Police Discipline.....	44
III.	Rochester’s State-Granted Power Over Police Discipline May Be Vested in a Civilian Board.....	46
A.	Rochester May Vest a New Public Agency, Like the PAB, With Its State-Granted Power Over Police Discipline.....	46
B.	The 1985 Rochester Council Cannot Stop its 2019 Counterpart from Enacting a PAB.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adler v. Deegan</i> , 251 N.Y. 467 (1929).....	30
<i>Albany Area Builders Ass’n v. Town of Guilderland</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 372 (1989).....	30
<i>Alweis v. Evans</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 199 (1987).....	40
<i>Bareham v. City of Rochester</i> , 246 N.Y. 140 (1927).....	48
<i>Bd. of Ed., Great Neck Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Areman</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 527 (1977).....	23
<i>Cohoes City Sch. Dist. v. Cohoes Tchrs. Ass’n</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 774 (1976).....	23, 24
<i>Farrington v. Pinckney</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 74 (1956).....	51
<i>In re Buffalo Police Benevolent Ass’n (City of Buffalo)</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 660 (2005).....	23
<i>Kamhi v. Town of Yorktown</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 423 (1989).....	40, 41
<i>Matter of the City of Schenectady v. New York State Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 109 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Town of Wallkill v. Civil Serv. Emps. Ass’n., Inc.</i> (<i>Local 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Town of Wallkill Police Dept. Unit,</i> <i>Orange County Local 836</i>), 19 N.Y.3d 1066 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morin v. Foster</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 287 (1978).....	50, 51

<i>Patrolmen’s Benevolent Association of City of New York, Inc. v. New York State Public Employment Relations Board,</i> 6 N.Y.3d 563 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rochester Police Locust Club, Inc. v. City of Rochester,</i> 176 A.D.3d 1646 (4th Dep’t 2019)	16
<i>Schenectady Police Benevolent Ass’n v. New York State Pub. Emp. Rels. Bd.,</i> 85 N.Y.2d 480 (1995).....	23
<i>Silverman v. McGuire,</i> 51 N.Y.2d 228 (1980).....	31
<i>Susquehanna Valley Cent. Sch. Dist. At Conklin v. Susquehanna Valley Teachers’ Ass’n,</i> 37 N.Y.2d 614 (1975).....	25
<i>Tpk. Woods, Inc. v. Town of Stony Point,</i> 70 N.Y.2d 735 (1987).....	40

Statutes

Charter of the City of Rochester § 2-18.....	14, 29, 49
Charter of the City of Rochester § 3-3.....	13
Charter of the City of Rochester § 17.....	29
CPLR § 5602.....	1
Municipal Home Rule Law § 10.....	28, 30, 34, 47
Municipal Home Rule Law § 23.....	13
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 75.....	15, 25, 36
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 76.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 204.....	17
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 209.....	24, 48
N.Y. Const, art. IX, § 2.....	30, 34
